507001103 11/30/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT7047941

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ECO CLEAN SOLUTIONS INC.	02/20/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Postal Code:	60031		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
City:	GURNEE		
Street Address:	755 TRI-STATE PARKWAY		
Name:	GG BUYER, LLC		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	9365808		
Application Number:	61540506		
Application Number:	13631016		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-862-2208

Email: rob.soneson@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: ROB SONESON Address Line 1: 300 N. LASALLE

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35989-218
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROB SONESON
SIGNATURE:	/Rob Soneson/
DATE SIGNED:	11/29/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Project Green - Patent Assignment Executed_(66629068_1)-2#page1.tif source=Project Green - Patent Assignment Executed_(66629068_1)-2#page2.tif source=Project Green - Patent Assignment Executed_(66629068_1)-2#page3.tif source=Project Green - Patent Assignment Executed_(66629068_1)-2#page4.tif

PATENT 507001103 REEL: 058244 FRAME: 0829

source=Project Green - Patent Assignment Executed_(66629068_1)-2#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into as of February 10, 2020 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Eco Clean Solutions Inc. ("<u>Assignor</u>") and GG Buyer, LLC ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Assignor and Assignee are referred to herein collectively as the "<u>Parties</u>" and individually as a "<u>Party</u>."

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are among the parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2020 (as amended, supplemented or modified, the "Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor has sold, conveyed, assigned, and transferred to Assignee, and Assignee has acquired from Assignor, all right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein (the "<u>Patents</u>"), and the Parties wish to record such acquisition in the applicable governmental authorities in any applicable jurisdiction;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, representations, warranties and agreements contained herein and in the Purchase Agreement, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- Effective as of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby sells, conveys, assigns, and transfers 1. to Assignee, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents in the United States and throughout the world, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and completely as by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, including, without limitation, (a) any reissues, renewals, revisions, divisionals, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, patent disclosures, extensions and reexminations, and foreign equivalents thereof, (b) all patents that issue from the patent applications included in the Patents, (c) all rights therein provided by the laws of the United States or any foreign country, multinational treaties or conventions (including, without limitation, the right to claim priority to any of the Patents), (d) all rights to apply for, prosecute and obtain patents and industrial design registrations in respect of any of the inventions to the extent fully supported by the Patents throughout the world, and (e) all other rights in the foregoing (including, without limitation, the right to collect royalties and proceeds in connection therewith), and all rights and remedies (including, without limitation, the right to sue for and recover damages, profits and any other remedy) for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, or other violation relating to any of the foregoing, together with any priority right that may arise from any of the foregoing.
- 2. Assignor shall, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, or other documentation) reasonably requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Assignment.
- 3. This Assignment has been executed and delivered by Assignor to Assignee for the purpose of recording this Assignment with any applicable governmental authorities, and the Parties hereby authorize any such governmental authorities to record this Assignment.
- 4. This Agreement and all of the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 5. This Agreement and all disputes or controversies arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance

with, the internal laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the laws of any other jurisdiction that might be applied because of the conflicts of laws principles of the State of Delaware.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Follows]

33715366.5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

ECO CLEAN SOLUTIONS ING.

By:

Name: Eric Sternberg

Title: President

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE:

GG BUYER, LLC

By: Christopher G. Bauder

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE A

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Status	Assignor
COMPOSITION AND SYSTEM FOR TREATING A DRAIN AND METHODS THEREOF	US	14/465829 21-Aug-2014	9365808 14-Jun- 2016	Granted	ECO CLEAN SOLUTIONS INC.
SYSTEM AND METHOD OF TREATING A DRAIN	US	61/540,506 28-Sep-2011	-	Abandoned	ECO CLEAN SOLUTIONS INC.
SYSTEM AND METHOD OF TREATING A DRAIN	US	13/631016 28-Sep-2012	-	Abandoned	ECO CLEAN SOLUTIONS INC.

33715366.5

RECORDED: 11/30/2021